

**CAUSE NO. DC-16-03561**

KALLE MCWHORTER and  
Prestigious Pets, LLC,

PLAINTIFFS,

V.

ROBERT DUCHOUQUETTE and  
MICHELLE DUCHOUQUETTE

DEFENDANTS.

§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF

DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS

160th JUDICIAL DISTRICT

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS UNDER  
TEXAS CITIZENS' PARTICIPATION ACT AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT**

Defendants Robert Duchouquette and Michelle Duchouquette (collectively, the “Duchouquettes” or “Defendants”) file this Motion to Dismiss Plaintiffs’ Claims Under the Texas Citizens’ Participation Act and Brief in Support and would respectfully show the Court as follows:

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 1**

**INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND ..... 2**

**ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES..... 7**

**I. Plaintiffs’ action, based solely on the Duchouquettes’ Yelp review and their statements in the media coverage following the JP Action, must be dismissed in its entirety under the Texas Citizens Participation Act. .... 7**

**A. Plaintiffs’ action is based on the Duchouquettes’ exercise of their right of free speech and their right to petition. .... 8**

**B. Plaintiffs cannot present clear and specific evidence establishing a prima facie case on each essential element of their claims. .... 9**

1. Plaintiffs cannot present clear and specific evidence supporting their defamation claim because the Duchouquettes’ statements are privileged, true or substantially true, not published with actual malice or negligence, and because Plaintiffs cannot prove special damages. .... 10

a. All of the statements the Duchouquettes made after Prestigious Pets filed the JP Action are privileged..... 10

b. All of the Duchouquettes’ statements were expressions of opinion based on disclosed facts, and the underlying facts are plainly true, not false..... 13

c. The Duchouquettes’ statements were neither made with actual malice nor published negligently..... 15

d. Prestigious Pets cannot produce clear and specific evidence of damages because other contemporaneous reviews about Prestigious Pets are even more damaging..... 18

2. Plaintiffs cannot present clear and specific evidence supporting their business disparagement claim because the Duchouquettes did not act with actual malice, and because Plaintiffs cannot prove special damages. .... 19

3. Plaintiffs cannot present clear and specific evidence supporting their breach of contract claim..... 20

4. Kalle McWhorter has no cognizable claims. .... 21

**C. Plaintiffs’ claims should be dismissed because Defendants can establish defenses to those claims by a preponderance of the evidence..... 22**

1. Truth is a defense to defamation and business disparagement, and the Duchouquettes’ statements were true or substantially true. .... 22

2.	Unconscionability is a defense to breach of contract, and the non-disparagement clause is unconscionably one-sided. ....	23
a.	The non-disparagement clause cannot be enforced under the First Amendment because Robert Duchouquette’s waiver was not knowing, voluntary, and intelligent. ....	24
b.	The non-disparagement clause is unenforceable because it is procedurally and substantively unconscionable. ....	25
3.	All of the Duchouquette’s statements and actions made after the JP Action are protected by absolute or qualified privilege. ....	29
<b>II.</b>	<b>The Court should award the Duchouquettes their costs and attorneys’ fees. ....</b>	<b>29</b>
	<b>CONCLUSION AND PRAYER .....</b>	<b>30</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*A.H. Belo Corp. v. Rayzor*, 644 S.W.2d 71 (Tex. App.—Ft. Worth 1982, writ ref’d n.r.e.) ..... 14

*Adventure Outdoors, Inc. v. Bloomberg*, 519 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (N.D. Ga. 2007)..... 22

*Allied Mktg. Grp. v. Paramount Pictures Corp.*, 111 S.W.3d 168 (Tex. App.—Eastland 2003, pet. denied)..... 27

*Am. Heritage Capital v. Gonzalez*, 436 S.W.3d 865 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2014, no pet.) ..... 8, 14

*Arthur's Garage, Inc. v. Racal-Chubb Sec. Sys., Inc.*, 997 S.W.2d 803 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1999, no pet.) ..... 26, 27, 28

*Bentley v. Bunton*, 94 S.W.3d 561 (Tex. 2002) ..... 17

*Better Bus. Bureau of Metro. Dallas v. BH DFW, INC.*, 402 S.W.3d 299 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2013, pet. denied)..... 7

*Better Bus. Bureau of Metro. Dallas v. Ward*, 401 S.W.3d 440 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2013, pet. denied) ..... 8

*Bos v. Smith*, No. 13-14-456-CV, 2016 WL 1317691 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi Mar. 10, 2016, pet. filed)..... 19

*Brammer v. KB Home Lone Star, L.P.*, 114 S.W.3d 101 (Tex. App.—Austin 2003, no pet.) .... 12, 24, 27

*Brown v. Kitterman*, 443 S.W.2d 146 (Mo. 1969)..... 22

*Carr v. Brasher*, 776 S.W.2d 567 (Tex. 1989) ..... 14

*Cox Texas Newspapers v. Penick*, 219 S.W.3d 425 (Tex. App. – Austin 2007, pet. denied)..... 21

*D Magazine Partners, L.P. v. Rosenthal*, 475 S.W.3d 470 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2015, pet. filed) ..... 10, 22, 23, 29

*Dexter's Hearthside Rest., Inc. v. Whitehall Co.*, 508 N.E.2d 113 (Mass. Ct. App. 1987) ..... 22

*EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.*, 534 U.S. 279 (2002)..... 20

*El Apple I, Ltd. v. Olivas*, 370 S.W.3d 757 (Tex. 2012)..... 29

*Erie Telecommunications v. City of Erie* , 853 F.2d 1084 (3d Cir. 1988) ..... 24

*Freedom Newspapers of Texas v. Cantu*, 168 S.W.3d 847 (Tex. 2005)..... 19

*FTC v. Roca Labs*, 15-cv-02231-MSS-TBM (M.D. Fla. Oct. 29, 2015)..... 28

*Granada Biosciences v. Barrett*, 958 S.W.2d 215 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 1997, pet. denied) ..... 13

*Granada Biosciences v. Forbes, Inc.*, 49 S.W.3d 610 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2001 .... 20

<i>Holloway v. Texas Med. Ass’n</i> , 757 S.W.2d 810 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1988, writ denied) .....	12
<i>Huckabee v. Time Warner Entm’t Co. L.P.</i> , 19 S.W.3d 413 (Tex. 2000) .....	17
<i>Hurlbut v. Gulf Atl. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 749 S.W.2d 762 (Tex. 1987).....	11, 20
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	19
<i>In re FirstMerit Bank, N.A.</i> , 52 S.W.3d 749 (Tex. 2001).....	24
<i>In re Lipsky</i> , 460 S.W.3d 579 (Tex. 2015).....	10, 20
<i>In re Olshan Found. Repair Co.</i> , 328 S.W.3d 883 (Tex. 2010) .....	25, 28
<i>Iroh v. Igwe</i> , 461 S.W.3d 253 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2015, no pet.) .....	12
<i>Jenevein v. Friedman</i> , 114 S.W.3d 743 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2003, pet.) .....	11
<i>Jones v. JGC Dallas LLC</i> , 2012 WL 4119994 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 17, 2012).....	26
<i>Kaufman v. Islamic Soc. of Arlington</i> , 291 S.W.3d 130 (Tex. App.—Ft. Worth 2009, pet. denied) .....	21
<i>Leonard v. Clark</i> , 12 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 1993).....	24
<i>Lucchese Boot Co. v. Rodriguez</i> , 473 S.W.3d 373 (Tex. App.-El Paso 2015).....	26
<i>MKC Energy Investments v. Sheldon</i> , 182 S.W.3d 372 (Tex. App.—Beaumont 2005, no pet.).	14,
19	
<i>Neel v. Tenet HealthSystem Hosps. Dallas</i> , 378 S.W.3d 597 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2012, pet. denied) .....	20
<i>Neely v. Wilson</i> , 418 S.W.3d 52 (Tex. 2013).....	passim
<i>Nelson v. Pagan</i> , 377 S.W.3d 824 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2012, no pet.) .....	19
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	21
<i>Newspaper Holdings, Inc. v. Crazy Hotel Assisted Living, Ltd.</i> , 416 S.W.3d 71 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2013, pet. denied) .....	18
<i>Outlet Co. v. Int’l Sec. Grp.</i> , 693 S.W.2d 621 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1985, writ ref’d n.r.e)	21
<i>Perkins v Welch</i> , 57 S.W.2d 914 (Tex. Civ. App.—San Antonio 1933, no writ) .....	13
<i>Perricone v. Perricone</i> , 972 A.2d 666 (Conn. 2009).....	24
<i>Peter Scalamandre &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Kaufman</i> , 113 F.3d 556 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	14
<i>Playboy Enters., Inc. v. Editorial Caballero, S.A. de C.V.</i> , 202 S.W.3d 250 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 2006, pet. denied).....	20
<i>Rogers v. Dallas Morning News</i> , 889 S.W.2d 467 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1994, writ denied) .....	19

<i>Rosenblatt v. Baer</i> , 383 U.S. 75 (1966) .....	21
<i>Russell v. Clark</i> , 620 S.W.2d 865 (Tex. Civ. App.—Dallas 1981, writ ref’d n.r.e.).....	11
<i>Schaecher v. Bouffault</i> , 772 S.E.2d 589 (Va. 2015) .....	22
<i>Schauer v. Mem’l Care Sys.</i> , 856 S.W.2d 437 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1993, no writ) .	13
<i>Senior Care Resources, Inc. v. OAC Senior Living, LLC</i> , 442 S.W.3d 504 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2014, no pet.) .....	11
<i>Sims v. Kiro, Inc.</i> , 580 P.2d 642 (Wash. App. 1978).....	22
<i>Standing Comm. on Discipline v. Yagman</i> , 55 F.3d 1430 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	14
<i>Turner v. KTRK Television, Inc.</i> , 38 S.W.3d 103 (Tex. 2000) .....	10, 23, 29
<i>Venture Cotton Co-op. v. Freeman</i> , 435 S.W.3d 222 (Tex. 2014).....	23
<i>WFAA-TV, Inc. v. McLemore</i> , 978 S.W.2d 568 (Tex. 1998).....	16, 18
<i>Yiamouyiannis v. Thompson</i> , 764 S.W.2d 338 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1988, writ denied) ....	14

**Statutes**

27.005(b).....	7
73.055(b)(2) .....	5, 22
Cal. Civil Code 1670.8 (enacted Sept. 9, 2014).....	9, 17, 28
Consumer Review Freedom Act of 2015, S. 2044, 114th Cong. (2015).....	9, 17, 28
Md. Gen. Assembly, House Bill 131 (enacted Apr. 12, 2016, effective Oct. 1, 2016) .....	9, 17, 28
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 27.001(3).....	8
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 27.001(4).....	9
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 27.005(c).....	7, 9
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 27.005(d).....	7
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code §§ 27.003 .....	7
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code §27.007(E) .....	8
Tex. Civ. Prac. and Rem. Code § 27.009(a) .....	7, 29

**Treatises**

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 566 (1977).....	14
